

No. 19-454

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,  
ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

NANDAN M. JOSHI

*Counsel of Record*

SCOTT L. NELSON

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

njoshi@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

April 2020

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Interest of Amicus Curiae ..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 2

Argument ..... 6

I. The Court should not permit agencies to  
circumvent notice-and-comment  
rulemaking procedures through  
improperly issued interim rules. .... 6

II. Courts engaged in pre-enforcement  
review of agency rulemaking have  
authority to grant relief with nationwide  
effect. .... 20

Conclusion ..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	28
<i>Advocates for Highway &amp; Auto Safety v. Federal Highway Administration</i> , 28 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	12, 13
<i>American Federation of Government Employees v. Block</i> , 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	7
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	26
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	20
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Little Sisters of the Poor Jeanne Jugan Residence v. California</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2716 (2019) .....	7
<i>Chesapeake Climate Action Network v. EPA</i> , 952 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	24
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	6, 9, 13, 20
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) .....	26
<i>Fortyone v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	27

<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) .....	12
<i>Levesque v. Block</i> , 723 F.2d 175 (1st Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	11
<i>Mid-Texas Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 822 F.2d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	8
<i>National Ass’n of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) .....	25, 26
<i>National Tour Brokers Ass’n v. United States</i> , 591 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	9, 11
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>North Carolina Growers’ Ass’n v. United Farm Workers</i> , 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....	22
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton &amp; Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019) .....	25, 28
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	6
<i>Safari Club International v. Zinke</i> , 878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	17

<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 597 F.2d 377 (3d Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Sorenson Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979).....	9, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 604 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 710 F.3d 498 (3d Cir. 2013).....	13, 16
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Administration</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	22, 23, 28
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	21

## **Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(D).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 553(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....	6, 8, 13, 19
5 U.S.C. § 559.....	17
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	22
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	22, 27
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	13, 22
5 U.S.C. § 706(1) .....	22
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	22, 23, 27, 28

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2112.....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2342.....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2349.....	25
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) .....	25
44 U.S.C. § 1507.....	6

### **Regulations**

1 C.F.R. § 5.9(b) .....	7
1 C.F.R. § 5.9(c).....	7
1 C.F.R. § 18.2(a).....	7
1 C.F.R. § 18.12(a).....	7

### **Other Authorities**

Administrative Conference of the United States, Adoption of Recommendations, 60 Fed. Reg. 43,108 (Aug. 18, 1995) .....	8, 11, 14, 18
Administrative Procedure Act, Legislative History, 79th Cong. 1944–46 .....	12, 15
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	22
Final Report of the Attorney General’s Committee on Administrative Procedure (1941) .....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946) .....	9
Kristin E. Hickman & Mark Thomson, <i>Open Minds and Harmless Errors: Judicial Review of Postpromulgation Notice and Comment</i> , 101 Cornell L. Rev. 261 (2016) .....	10, 11, 12, 15

Nicholas Bagley, *The Puzzling Presumption of Reviewability*,  
127 Harv. L. Rev. 1285 (2014) ..... 28

Office of the Federal Register, National Archives  
and Records Administration, Document  
Drafting Handbook (revised Aug. 9, 2019)..... 8, 9

Roni Elias, *The Legislative History of the  
Administrative Procedure Act*,  
27 Fordham Envtl. L. Rev. 207 (2015) ..... 10

U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-  
13-21, Federal Rulemaking: Agencies Could  
Take Additional Steps to Respond to Public  
Comments (2012) ..... 8
